
 

 

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, JUNE 9, 2016 –10:00 a.m. - REVISED 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410)396-4377 the 
day before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

10:00 a.m.    
 

I.  Protest of Renewal – Decision Phase 
 

1. Domingo Kim, Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc. t/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 
Greenmount Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine, & Liquor License—Postponed—
rescheduled for June 23, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. 

 
 

II.   Regular Items (Hardships, Transfers and Expansions):  
 

1. Sarbjit Singh & Audrey DeGross, Badwal, LLC T/a Trade name pending, 
1000 W. Lombard Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Application 
to transfer ownership—Postponed 

 
2. Michael McDevitt & James DiPino, Jr., Pull The Trigger, LLC T/a Wayward 

Southern Bar & Kitchen, 1117 S. Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License – Request to add outdoor table service, live entertainment, delivery of 
alcoholic beverages and off-premise catering 

 
3. Phillip Myers & Joey Bartholomew, Cookers Music Bistro, LLC T/a Cookers 

Music Bistro, 885-89 N. Howard Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
– Application to transfer ownership, request for live entertainment 

 
4. Jennifer Oliver Martin, Harry Oliver Management, LLC T/a Wharf Rat, 801-

03 S. Ann Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor – Request to add outdoor 
table service 

 
5. Erin Roach, 398, LLC T/a Long John’s, 398 W. 29th Street – Class “BD7” Beer, 

Wine & Liquor License – Application to transfer ownership 
 
 
                                                1:00 p.m.  
  

III.  Violations: 
 

1. Joginder Samra & Joginder Singh, 2300 W. Baltimore St. LLC T/a Club 
2300 – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor - Violation of Rule 3.08 (a) Sanitation 
and Safety – March 10, 2016 – At approximately 4:45 pm BLLC Inspector Darryl 
Clark conducted an investigation into the establishment based on a 311 complaint 
received about the establishment. Upon arrival at the location Inspector Clark 



 

 

noticed excessive trash in the back of the establishment. Inspector Clark took photos 
of the trash. While at the location Inspector Clark verified that the 311 complaint 
was unfounded. However, Inspector Clark did inform the licensee that he would be 
issuing a violation to the establishment as this was the second observation of trash 
at this location in less than a month. 
 
 
 
 

2. Tesfa Ye Birru & Fikremariam Worku, Jano Ethiopian Restaurant & 
Lounge, LLC T/a Jano Ethiopia, 34 S. Eutaw Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05 (a) Prohibited Hours – January 26, 
2016 – At approximately 1:25 am BLLC Inspector John Chrissomallis and Acting 
Assistant Chief Inspector Mark Fosler conducted an investigation into the 
establishment based on an anonymous complaint received about the establishment. 
Between approximately 1:25 am and 2:10 am, the BLLC representatives observed 
that the front entrance of the establishment had a lighted “open” sign and 
individuals entering and exiting the establishment. At approximately 2:10 am, the 
BLLC representatives entered the establishment and observed that music was 
playing, 18 to 20 patrons were present, and at least 4 patrons were in possession of 
alcoholic beverages. At this time photographs were taken and BLLC staff notified the 
licensee, who was present, of the violation. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.05 (b) Prohibited Hours – January 26, 2016 – At 
approximately 1:25 am BLLC Inspector John Chrissomallis and Acting Assistant Chief 
Inspector Mark Fosler conducted an investigation into the establishment based on an 
anonymous complaint received about the establishment. Between approximately 
1:25 am and 2:10 am, the BLLC representatives observed that the front entrance of 
the establishment had a lighted “open” sign and individuals entering and exiting the 
establishment. At approximately 2:10 am, the BLLC representatives entered the 
establishment and observed that music was playing, 18 to 20 patrons were present, 
and at least 4 patrons were in possession of alcoholic beverages. At this time 
photographs were taken and BLLC staff notified the licensee, who was present, of 
the violation.--Postponed 

 
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are 
encouraged to arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


